503890490 06/27/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3937139

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MAGIX AG	06/23/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BELLEVUE INVESTMENTS GMBH & CO. KGAA	
Street Address:	QUEDLINBURGER STRASSE 1	
City:	BERLIN	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	10589	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13720552
Application Number:	13728088
Application Number:	13964514
Application Number:	14558068
Application Number:	14702541
Application Number:	14827947
Application Number:	14869593
Application Number:	62245785
Patent Number:	8918715
Patent Number:	9176575
Patent Number:	9269370

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (918)583-9659

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 918 599 0621

Email: patents@fellerssnider.com

Correspondent Name: TERRY L. WATT
Address Line 1: 321 SOUTH BOSTON

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

503890490 REEL: 039020 FRAME: 0140

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRY L. WATT
SIGNATURE:	/terry I. watt/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2016
Total Attachments: 3	

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039020 FRAME: 0141

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MAGIX AG, a German corporation having offices at Friedrichstrasse 200, Berlin 10117 Germany ("ASSIGNOR"), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in the U.S. Letters Patent and Patent Applications attached hereto as Exhibit A, and any invention claimed therein (collectively the "PATENTS", hereinafter);

WHEREAS, BELLEVUE INVESTMENTS GmbH & CO. KGaA, Quedlinburger Strasse 1, 10589 Berlin, Germany ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to own ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the PATENTS.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, and ASSIGNEE accepts, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the PATENTS, the invention claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR further grants, conveys, assigns, and relinquishes exclusively to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under the PATENTS prior to or after the effective date of this Assignment.

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, ASSIGNOR will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR, its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR and its officers and employees respecting the PATENTS and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the PATENTS in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns,

> **PATENT** REEL: 039020 FRAME: 0142

execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything legally required to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers or provision of such aid shall be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

The parties hereto agree that this assignment shall have an effective date as of June 23, 2015.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

MAGIX AG	BELLEVUE INVESTMENTS GmbH & CO.
ASSIGNOR: \	<u>KGaA</u>
1	ASSIGNEE
BY:	BY: / ch un
NAME: Dieter Rein	NAME: Juergen Jaron
TITLE: COO	TITLE: CEO
DATE: 06/93/9015	DATE: 06/23/2015

Appendix A: U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

EXHIBIT A - ISSUED PATENTS

U.S. PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
8918715 B2	12/23/2014
9176575 B2	11/03/2015
9269370 B2	02/23/2016

EXHIBIT B - PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
13/720,552	12/19/2012
13,728,088	12/27/2012
13/964,514	08/12/2013
14/558,068	12/02/2014
14/702,541	05/01/2015
14/827,947	08/17/2015
14/869,593	09/29/2015
62/245,785	10/23/2015

PATENT REEL: 039020 FRAME: 0144

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 06/27/2016